
                                                     

 
 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

14 September 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 & 202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 6 September 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Turmaine (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, A Khan, R Martins, L Nembhard, B Stanton, D Walford and 
R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Training: treasury management and capital investment framework  
 
5. Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Quarter 1 (Pages 3 - 29) 
 
6. Budget Planning Framework 2023/24 (Pages 30 - 35) 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=410


Part A 
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 12 September 2022 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Quarter 1 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the financial monitoring position for 2022/23 as at Quarter 1 (1 

April to 30 June 2022).  This is the first report of the financial year and focuses on 
the forecast year end position compared to the original budget which was set in 
January 2022.    

 
1.2  Since the budget was set, the economic forecast for 2022/23 and beyond has 

changed significantly.  Rising inflation presents a significant risk to the Council’s 
budget in 2022/23 and will have an ongoing impact across the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS).     The potential financial impact of inflationary r
[...]
sing of budgets to reflect revised 
expenditure profiles will be presented to Cabinet in January.  It is expected that the 
majority of the forecast underspend of £42.836m will be required in future years.   

£'000 £'000 £'000

Executive Director of Corporate, Housing & 

Wellbeing Services 19,985        15,497       4,403      

Executive Head of Strategy & Initiatives 

(Communications, Partnerships & Community) 65               65              -         

Executive Director of Place 58,772        43,799       898         

Director of Finance - Strategic Finance 38,057        14,682       9,131      

TOTAL CURRENT CAPITAL PROGRAMME       116,879        74,043     14,432 

Forecast 

Year end 

Position

Actual to 

dateBudget Responsibility

Latest 

Budget 

2022/23 

Page 4



 
1.5.3 The detailed capital position is set out in Section 4 below with further detail at 

service level provided in appendices 1 to 4. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 The key budgetary risks are set out in appendix 8.  All risks are closely monitored on 

an ongoing basis.   
 

2.2 Service specific risks are set out in appendices 1 to 4.   
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider the Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 – Quarter 1, and note both the 

revenue and capital forecasts for 2022/23. 
 

3.2 To recommend to Council to agree to realign the budget structure following the 
senior leadership review.   

 
3.3 To makes any recommendations to Cabinet and/or Council. 

 
Further information:     

 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
 Report approved by:  

Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk 
 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Economic Context 
 
4.1.1 The current economic climate has triggered a cost-of-living crisis, affecting people 

worldwide.  Rising inflation, largely driven by the sharp increase in price of energy 
and food has the potential to cause significant financial hardship for many people 
who live and work within the Borough a
[...]
ructure & Economy

Associate Director of Property & Asset 

Management

Associate Director of Environment

Executive Head of Strategy & Initiatives (Communications, Partnerships & Community)

Latest Budget 

2022/23 

(Excluding 

rephasings 

for approval)

Forecast 

Outturn

Latest Budget 

2023/24     

(Excluding 

rephasings 

for approval)

Latest Budget 

2024/25     

(Excluding 

rephasings 

for approval)

Budget Responsibility
Actual to 

date

Page 8



4.3.2 The forecast year end position of £74.043m is £42.836m lower than the latest 
budget.  This reflects the anticipated reprofiling of schemes across the Capital 
Investment Programme including the Hart Homes and Riverwell Joint Ventures 
based on the latest approved business plans.   

 
4.3.3 A request to rephase these budgets will be included in the Quarter 3 monitoring 

report to Cabinet.   A detailed scheme breakdown is provided in appendices 1 to 4. 
   

4.3.4 Rising Inflation poses a significant risk to the affordability of the Capital Investment 
Programme.  The Council is particularly exposed to this risk where schemes are still 
at the feasibility or pre-tender stage.  Where schemes are already within contract 
this provides some protection against the risk of price increases.  However, there is 
an increased risk of contractor or sub-contractor failure in light of the inflationary 
pressures on businesses.   Mitigation measures are already in place to protect the 
Council through the tender and contracting process, including assessment of the 
financial sustainability of contractors.   
 

4.3.5 A detailed risk assessment of the Capital Investment Programme is being 
undertaken and this will be incorporated into the budget setting process.   
 

4.3.6 The Capital Investment Programme is funded by capital receipts (generated by the 
sale of assets), revenue contributions (including earmarked reserves), capital grants 
and contributions, and borrowing under the prudential borrowing framewor
[...]
al 8,265,849 0 

Democracy & Governance 2,116,989 1,998,059 

Place Shaping & Performance (5,247,495) 0 

Corporate Strategy & Communications 757,207 1,117,692 

Human Resources 618,684 524,863 

Strategic Finance 4,058,273 4,286,994 

Corporate, Housing & Wellbeing 0 6,259,959 

Place 0 (453,536) 

Total 13,734,031 13,734,031 

 

Page 29



Part A  
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday, 14 September 2022 
 
Report author: Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Budget Planning Framework 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Budget Planning Framework that will enable to Council to 

set a balanced budget for 2023/24, and three year Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and Capital Investment Strategy to 2025/26. 
   

1.2 The budget and MTFS will support the delivery of the Council’s Council Plan 2022-26 
and Delivery Plan 2022-24 
 

2.0 Risks 
 

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
(tolerate, 
treat 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of likelihood 
and impact) 

Failure to agree the Council 
Plan and Service Plans for 
implementation from 1 
April 2023 and failure to 
meet statutory deadline for 
setting a legal budget 

The Council 
does not have 
a Council Plan 
for 2023/24 
and does not 
legally set a 
budget 

Revert to 
previous 
Council 
Plan and 
MTFS 

Treat 4 

 

3.0  Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider and note the 2022/23 Service and Budget Planning Framework and 

outline timetable at Appendix 1. 
 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  Alison Scott – Director of Finance 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



 
4.0  Detailed proposal 

 
4.1 Each year the Council is required to set a realistic, achievable in-year budget and 

indicative budgets for the following two years.  Overall responsibility for the budget 
setting process is the responsibility of the Shared Director of Finance.  

 
4
[...]
budget for the current year and indicative 
budgets for the following years. This contains budget estimates calculated at a 
detailed level. The latest financial monitoring report (at end of June – Quarter 1) is 
elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

4.4.2 Officers will convert the previous indicative budget for 2023/24 into a detailed plan.  
They will also add a ‘new’ third year indicative budget to complete the three-year 
plan for 2023/24 to 2025/26.   
 

4.4.3 In creating the proposed indicative budget for 2023/24, Officers will review Fees 
and Charges and look for opportunities to increase income and reduce costs 
through achievement of efficiency savings.    
 

4.5 Assumptions in the current MTFS 
 

4.5.1 The existing MTFS for 2023/24 and 2024/25, agreed in January 2022, is based on the 
following assumptions: 

 The Council Tax base increases by 0.5% each year 

 Council Tax is raised by 1.5% each year 

 A Contingency budget is created to provide for a 2% annual pay 
award  

 A cash freeze for supplies and services budgets unless there is a 
contractual agreement or there are known increases or 
unavoidable demographic pressures. 

 Fees and charges increase in line with inflation 
 

4.5.2 These assumptions will be reviewed and updated during the Autumn with any 
changes incorporated into the proposed budget and MTFS.   
 

4.6 Capital Investment Programme 
 

4.6.1 The Financial Monitoring Reports to Cabinet provide the current position on 
progress against the 2022/23 capital investment programme and the resources 
available for future investment. 
 

4.6.2 An option appraisal and affordability assessment will be undertaken on future 
capital investment schemes. Those schemes that are deemed to be as ‘invest to 
save’ or fully funded by grant income are likely to be regarded more favourably than 
those requiring growth in revenue expenditure either through increased service 
delivery costs or borrowing costs.   
 

 

Page 32



5.0  Implications 
 
5.1 Fin
[...]

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Outline Timetable 
 
Background papers 

 Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24 to Council 17 July 2022 
 

 

Page 34



Appendix 1 
 
Outline Timetable – Key Dates        
    
 

Date Board / Committee Activity 

Early December 
Corporate Management 
Board 

Consider and sign off proposed detailed 
revenue/capital estimates and fees & 
charges 

Prior to 
Christmas break 

Portfolio Holders 
Agree revenue & capital estimates: fees 
& charges; use of reserves for 
sustainable budget 

9 January 2023 Finance Scrutiny Committee 

Finance Scrutiny Committee consider 
detailed revenue and capital estimates 
including growth/ savings; fees & 
charges; Government funding, available 
reserves & inviting the Finance scrutiny 
Committee’s recommendation on 
Council Tax 

31 January 2023 Council 
Council consider/approve Budgets and 
Council Tax 

22 February Functions Committee 
2023/24 Council Tax and precepts are 
approved 

 
 

Page 35


	Agenda
	5 Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Quarter 1
	Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Appendix 1
	Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Appendix 2
	Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Appendix 3
	Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Appendix 4
	Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Appendix 5
	Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Appendix 6
	Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Appendix 7
	Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Appendix 8

	6 Budget Planning Framework 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

14 September 2022 
 
Present: Councillor M Turmaine (Chair) 

Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, A Khan, R Martins, L Nembhard, 

B Stanton, D Walford and R Wenham 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin 
 

Officers: Head of Finance 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chair made the following statement.   
 
“This meeting of the Finance Scrutiny Committee is taking place during the 
national period of official mourning. On behalf of the committee, I would like to 
express our profound sadness on the death of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II.  
We are grateful for her service and devotion to the country over her 70 year 
reign and we extend our deepest condolences to the Royal Family.  We send our 
best wishes to King Charles III for a long and successful reign.  
We will now stand to observe a minute’s silence in honour of Her Majesty.” 
 
Following the minute’s silence the Chair thanked those present and commenced 
the business of the meeting.   
 

8   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies or substitutions for this meeting.    
 

9   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

10   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 27 June 2022 
were signed.  
 

11   Training: treasury management and capital investment framework  
 
The committee received a presentation of the Head of Finance. Following the 
presentation, the officer responded to questions. 



 
2 

 
12   Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Quarter 1  

 
The committee received the report of the Head of Finance, who drew the 
members’ attention to the slight change in format of the report, to reflect the 
new leadership structure.  The change was welcomed by the committee.   
 
The report informed the committee of the financial monitoring position for the 
first quarter of 2022/23.   
 
The following areas were highlighted: 

 A small overspend of £298,000 was forecast. 

 Inflation had been expected to briefly peak at 7% and then decrease; but 
this had not happened.  Accordingly the biggest risk currently was in the 
pay award, which was still unknown.   

 Original budget was for a 2% pay award, but this was now expected to be 
6%. 

 Utility bills had significantly increased. 

 Capital investment programme had decreased by £42 million to £74 
million.   

 Inflation was a significant risk to the Council, with those contractors on a 
fixed price contracts at some risk of failure due to increased costs. 

 Aged debt – most of this fell under the Place Directorate and was related 
to rents.   

 Vacancies – the Council had 34 vacancies, but all heads of departments 
reported that this was not causing any issues.  All critical vacancies were 
being covered.   

 
The Head of Finance responded to a number of questions.   
 
Regarding the use of agency staff, the committee was reassured that the various 
directors had assessed the gaps in their staffing and were actively and 
successfully recruiting replacements.   
 
The Head of Finance further reassured members that the council’s commitment 
to agile working was emphasised in the advertisements, in the knowledge that 
this would add appeal, especially to those with childcare responsibilities.   
 
The Head of Finance explained the likely effect of inflation on future budgets, but 
stressed that certain areas were, as yet, unknown.  Because of the contract 
position, the Council had yet to feel the full effects of the fuel and energy 
increases, but the increase would hit soon.  She added that, as mentioned 



 
3 

already, the pay settlement was still unknown, so the exact effects were 
uncertain.   
 
In response to a question, the Head of Finance added that as regards vehicles, 
Veolia might need assistance, but again emphasised that all these were risks that 
were understood and would be planned for and would be managed through the 
contract.  Although this would be a challenging time, the Council had reserves 
and these would be important to help manage cost pressures.    
 
The Head of Finance commented on paragraph 4.2.3 of her report, which 
described the five-fold increase in electricity costs for the new market and 
explained that the increase was exacerbated by the joint effects of higher usage 
along with some increases in actual electricity costs.  The position was being 
closely monitored.   
 
There was a brief discussion on reviewing quarterly and this was welcomed.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the Finance Scrutiny Committee supports the recommendations to Cabinet 
as set out in the report. 
 

13   Budget Planning Framework 2023/24  
 
The committee received the report of the Head of Finance which set out the 
framework to enable the setting of a balanced budget for 2023/24, a medium 
term financial strategy and a capital investment strategy.   
 
The Head of Finance pointed out that the assumptions in paragraph 4.5.1 would 
be reviewed through the budget setting process and the pay contingency would 
need revision, once the pay award was known.   
 
In response to concern that there appeared to be a number of risks, the Head of 
Finance reassured the committee that the Council tax base increase assumption 
of 0.5% was prudent, when considered that last year the increase in the base 
was 3.4%.  The figure would be finalised over the autumn. 
 
There followed a general discussion regarding the increase in debt and the debt 
recovery process.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the Finance Scrutiny Committee notes 2023/24 Service and Budget Planning 
Framework and the outline timetable at Appendix 1. 



 
4 

 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.25 pm 
 

 

 


